

Nos. 17-1618, 17-1623, 18-107

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD LYNN BOSTOCK, *Petitioner*,

v.

CLAYTON COUNTY, GEORGIA, *Respondent*.

ALTITUDE EXPRESS, INC., AND RAY MAYNARD, *Petitioners*,

v.

MELISSA ZARDA AND WILLIAM MOORE, JR.,
CO-INDEPENDENT EXECUTORS OF THE ESTATE OF
DONALD ZARDA, *Respondents*.

R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL HOMES, INC., *Petitioner*,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION AND
AIMEE STEPHENS, *Respondents*.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Courts of Appeals
for the Eleventh, Second, and Sixth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW
CENTER AND OTHER WOMEN'S
RIGHTS GROUPS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF THE EMPLOYEES**

FATIMA GOSS GRAVES
EMILY MARTIN
SUNU P. CHANDY
MAYA RAGHU
SARAH DAVID HEYDEMANN
NATIONAL WOMEN'S
LAW CENTER
11 Dupont Circle NW
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-5180

ERICA C. LAI
Counsel of Record
MELISSA H. MAXMAN
RONALD F. WICK
DANIELLE C. MORELLO
COHEN & GRESSER LLP
2001 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 851-2070
elai@cohengresser.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Since its enactment, courts have recognized that Title VII prohibits as discrimination “because of . . . sex” adverse employment actions driven by assumptions about how members of a sex will or should act.....	5
A. On its face, Title VII supports an expansive definition of sex discrimination that includes adverse employment actions based on sex stereotyping.....	6
B. Early Title VII cases recognized that discrimination based on sex stereotyping falls within Title VII’s ambit...	10
C. In 1989, <i>Price Waterhouse</i> expressly recognized workplace discrimination based on an employee’s failure to conform to sex stereotypes as a form of Title VII sex discrimination	12
D. Following <i>Price Waterhouse</i> , Congress and the courts have reaffirmed the ways that Title VII protects against employment actions driven by myriad sex stereotypes.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. <i>Congress reaffirmed and expanded protections against sex discrimination in the 1991 Amendments to Title VII</i>	13
2. <i>For decades, courts have recognized that Title VII prohibits discrimination based on sex stereotypes relating to perceived personal, familial, or romantic relationships</i>	14
II. No principled distinction can be drawn between sex discrimination relating to sexual orientation or gender identity, and any other types of discrimination based on sex stereotypes.....	17
A. Discrimination tied to sexual orientation or gender identity necessarily constitutes discrimination because of sex	17
B. Rolling back Title VII to exclude claims of sexual orientation or gender identity discrimination would create an unworkable distinction, and undermine existing protections against sex stereotyping	22
CONCLUSION	29
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX: INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> JOINING THE NATIONAL WOMEN’S LAW CENTER	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adams ex rel. Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cty., Fla., 318 F. Supp. 3d 1293 (M.D. Fla. 2018)</i>	18-19
<i>Allen v. Lovejoy, 553 F.2d 522 (6th Cir. 1977).....</i>	10
<i>Altitude Express, Inc. v. Zarda, 139 S. Ct. 1599 (2019).....</i>	6
<i>Am. Newspaper Publishers Ass’n v. Alexander, 294 F. Supp. 1100 (D.D.C. 1968).....</i>	10-11
<i>Back v. Hastings on Hudson Union Free Sch. Dist., 365 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004)</i>	15
<i>Baldwin v. Foxx, EEOC Doc. 0120133080, 2015 WL 4397641 (July 15, 2015).....</i>	19
<i>Califano v. Goldfarb, 430 U.S. 199 (1977).....</i>	13
<i>Chadwick v. WellPoint, 561 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2009)</i>	15
<i>City of L.A., Dep’t of Water & Power v. Manhart, 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....</i>	2, 10
<i>Cruzan v. Special Sch. Dist., No. 1, 294 F.3d 981(8th Cir. 2002).....</i>	28
<i>Diaz v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc. 442 F.2d 385 (5th Cir. 1971).....</i>	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018), <i>reh'g en banc denied</i> , 897 F.3d 515 (3d Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 18-659, 2019 WL 2257330 (U.S. May 28, 2019)....	28
<i>EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018).....	20-21, 24
<i>Ellingsworth v. Hartford Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 247 F. Supp. 3d 546 (E.D. Pa. 2017)	23
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	18
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	13
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976).....	8
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	5, 24, 28
<i>Heller v. Columbia Edgewater Country Club</i> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (D. Or. 2002)	20
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll. of Ind.</i> , 853 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 2017).....	6, 19, 22
<i>Int'l Union, United Auto, Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of Am., UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kenesha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ. v. Whitaker ex rel. Whitaker</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1260 (2018).....	18
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	20
<i>Lust v. Sealy, Inc.</i> , 383 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2004).....	15-16
<i>Macy v. Holder</i> , EEOC Doc. 0120120821, 2012 WL 1435995 (Apr. 20, 2012).....	17
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	2
<i>Nichols v. Azteca Rest. Enters., Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	2, 4
<i>Parker v. Reema Consulting Services, Inc.</i> , 915 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 542 (1971).....	9, 11, 15
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	6
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	7, 20
<i>Rosa v. Park W. Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 2000).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>S.E.S. v. Galena Unified Sch. Dist. No. 499</i> , 18-2042-DDC-GEB, 2018 WL 3389880 (D. Kan. July 12, 2018).....	18
<i>Santiago-Ramos v. Centennial P.R.</i> <i>Wireless Corp.</i> , 217 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Schroer v. Billington</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008).....	21
<i>Schwenk v. Hartford</i> , 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Sheehan v. Donlen Corp.</i> , 173 F.3d 1039 (7th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Smith v. City of Salem, Ohio</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Sprogis v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 444 F.2d 1194 (7th Cir. 1971).....	10
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	18
<i>Veretto v. Donahoe</i> , EEOC Doc. 0120110873, 2011 WL 2663401 (July 1, 2011).....	19
<i>Weeks v. S. Bell Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 408 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1969).....	10, 11
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975).....	13
<i>Whitaker ex rel. Whitaker v. Kenosha</i> <i>Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018)	6, 19, 20, 24
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e–2	7, 22
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m)	14
Civil Rights Act, Pub. L. No. 102–166 § 107(a) (Nov. 1991)	14
29 C.F.R. § 1604.1(a)(ii)(1965)	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
30 Fed. Reg. 14926 (Dec. 2, 1965).....	9
110 Cong. Rec. 2548 (1964)	8, 9
Aaron J. Blashill & Kimberly K. Powlishta, <i>Effects of Gender-Related Domain Violations and Sexual Orientation on Perceptions of Male and Female Targets: An Analogue Study</i> , 41 Archives Sexual Behavior 1293 (2012).....	25
Aaron J. Blashill & Kimberly K. Powlishta, <i>Gay Stereotypes: The Use of Sexual Orientation as a Cue for Gender-Related Attributes</i> , 61 Sex Roles 783 (2009).....	23, 27
Aaron J. Blashill & Kimberly K. Powlishta, <i>The Impact of Sexual Orientation and Gender Role on Evaluations of Men</i> , 10 Psychology Men & Masculinity 160 (2009).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Kristen A. Broussard & Ruth H. Warner, <i>Gender Nonconformity Is Perceived Differently for Cisgender and Transgender Targets</i> , 80 <i>Sex Roles</i> 409 (2019).....	26
William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Title VII's Statutory History and the Sex Discrimination Argument for LGBT Workplace Protections</i> , 127 <i>Yale L. Rev.</i> 322 (2017).....	7, 14
Cary Franklin, <i>Inventing the "Traditional Concept" of Sex Discrimination</i> , 125 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1307 (2012).....	8
Stacy S. Horn, <i>Adolescents' Acceptance of Same-Sex Peers Based on Sexual Orientation and Gender Expression</i> , 36 <i>J. Youth & Adolescence</i> 363 (2007).....	26
HUMAN RIGHTS CAMPAIGN FOUND., MUNICIPAL EQUALITY INDEX: A NATIONWIDE EVALUATION OF MUNICIPAL LAW (2018), available at https://assets2.hrc.org/files/assets/resources/MEI-2018-FullReport.pdf ...	28
Karne Lehavot & Alan J. Lambert, <i>Toward a Greater Understanding of Antigay Prejudice: On the Role of Sexual Orientation and Gender Role Violation</i> , 29 <i>Basic & Applied Social Psychology</i> 279 (2007).....	26
Richard A. Lippa, <i>Sexual Orientation and Personality</i> , 16 <i>Annual Rev. Sex Research</i> 119 (2005).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Lisa R. Miller & Eric Anthony Grollman, <i>The Social Costs of Gender Nonconformity for Transgender Adults: Implications for Discrimination and Health</i> , 30 <i>Sociological Forum</i> 809 (2015).....	26-27
Movement Advancement Project, Human Rights Campaign, <i>Equality Maps: Non-Discrimination Laws</i> , http://www.lgbtmap.org/equality-maps/non_discrimination_laws (last accessed June 25, 2019).....	28
“Sex,” Webster’s New International Dictionary of the English Language (2d unabridged ed. 1961)	7
“Sex,” Webster’s Seventh New Collegiate Dictionary (1963)	7
“Sex,” Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1963)	7
